



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JAMES L. LAIRD, ELIZABETH A. )  
LAIRD, PETER H. LUCAS , ROSE A. )  
LUCAS, JOSEPH MCAVOY, KATIE )  
MCAVOY, SUZANNE MESSINA, )  
KATHLEEN R. SULLIVAN, as trustee, )  
and PHILLIP C. WINKLER, )

Case No. 392, 2014

Appellants Below, Appellants, )

Appealed from the  
Superior Court of the  
State of Delaware

v. )

C.A. No. S14A-01-001 ESB

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF )  
THE TOWN OF DEWEY BEACH, )  
WALTER G. BRUHL, JR., and )  
HELENE S. BRUHL, )

Appellees Below, Appellees. )

**APPELLANTS BELOW, APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF**

FERRY, JOSEPH & PEARCE, P.A.

/s/ David J. Ferry, Jr.

David J. Ferry, Jr., Esquire (#2149)

Thomas R. Riggs (#4631)

824 N. Market Street, Suite 1000

P.O. Box 1351

Wilmington, DE 19899

(302)575-1555

[dferry@ferryjoseph.com](mailto:dferry@ferryjoseph.com)

[triggs@ferryjoseph.com](mailto:triggs@ferryjoseph.com)

Date: October 15, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT I.....	12
Did the Board commit reversible error when it permitted the Bruhls to raise the Structure to a height of eight feet above ground level without first obtaining variances? .....	12
A. Question Presented .....	12
B. Scope of Review .....	12
C. Merits of Argument .....	13
1. The Perceived Conflict between §§ 101-11 and 185-59 of the Town Code .....	14
2. Sections 101-11 and 185-59 Are Not Ambiguous .....	16
3. The Board Committed Reversible Legal Error When It Concluded that the Bruhls Were Permitted to Raise the Structure Eight Feet above Ground Level. ....	18
4. The Only Pathway Forward for the Bruhls is Requesting and Obtaining Variances from Compliance with §§ 101-11,185-49, 185-59, and 185-60 of the Town Code. ....	19

ARGUMENT II..... 24

Did the Board’s failure to provide a record of the hearing to support the basis for its factual determination that raising the Structure results in essentially the same configuration under § 185-59 of the Town Code require reversal? ..... 24

A. Question Presented ..... 24

B. Scope of Review ..... 24

C. Merits of Argument ..... 25

ARGUMENT III ..... 31

Did the Board’s failure to permit the Neighboring Residents and others to be heard at the hearing violate the Town Code and the Neighboring Residents’ Procedural Due Process Rights and require reversal? ..... 31

A. Question Presented ..... 31

B. Scope of Review ..... 31

C. Merits of Argument ..... 32

CONCLUSION ..... 35

AN APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL RE: 125 READ AVENUE, UNIT 4 VISTA ROAD CONDOMINIUMS, BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE TOWN OF DEWEY BEACH (DECEMBER 6, 2013) ..... EXHIBIT A

LAIRD ET. AL. V. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE TOWN OF DEWEY BEACH, ET. AL., DEL. SUPER., CA. NO. S14A-01-001, BRADLEY, J. (JUNE 26, 2014) .....EXHIBIT B

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Baker v. Connell</i> , 488 A.2d 1303, 1309 (Del. 1985) .....	12, 13, 24, 25, 31, 32
<i>Barley Mill, LLC v. Save Our County, Inc.</i> , 89 A.3d 51,61,62 (Del. 2014) .....	19,26
<i>Bethany Beach Vol. Fire. Co. v. Bd. of Adjustment of the Town of Bethany Beach</i> , 1998 WL 110057, at *4 (Del. Super. Jan. 23, 1998) .....	27, 28
<i>Brittingham v. Bd. of Adjustment of the City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 2005 WL 170690m at *12 (Del. Super. Jan. 14, 2005) .....	26, 27
<i>Brown v. City of Wilmington</i> , 2008 WL 2943390, at *7 (Del. Super. July 21, 2008) (reversed on other grounds by <i>CCS Investors, LLC v. Brown</i> , 977 A.2d 301, 325 (Del. 2009), as corrected (Aug. 10, 2009) .....	20
<i>East Lake Partners v. City of Dover Planning Commission</i> , 655 A.2d 821,823 (Del. Super. 1994).....	28
<i>French v. State</i> , 38 A.3d 289, 291(Del. 2012).....	17
<i>Friends of the H. Fletcher Brown Mansion v. Wilmington</i> , 2013 WL 4436607, at *7 (Del. Super. July 26, 2013) .....	25, 26
<i>Holowka v. New Castle Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2003 WL 21001026, *3 (Del. Super. Apr. 15, 2003).....	30
<i>Kollock v. Sussex County Board of Adjustment</i> , 526 A.2d 569, 574 (Del. Super. 1987).....	26
<i>Miller v. Bd. of Adjustment of Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 521 A.2d 642, 647 (Del. Super. 1986).....	22
<i>New Castle County Council v. BC Dev. Assocs.</i> , 567 A.2d 1271, 1276 (Del. 1989) .....	26
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089, 1101 (Del. 1989).....	33, 34

*Pub. Water Supply Co. v. DiPasquale*, 735 A.2d 378, 383 (Del.1999) ..... 13, 25, 32

*Smith v. California*, 361 U.S. 147, 157 (1959) (Black, J. concurring) ..... 17

*State, Dept. of Labor v. Medical Placement Services, Inc*, 457 A.2d 382, 383 (Del. Super. 1982),aff'd, 467 A.2d 454(Del. 1983) ..... 13, 25, 32

*Stoltz Mgmt. Co. v. Consumer Affairs Bd.*, 616 A.2d 1205, 1208 (Del. 1992).....  
 ..... 12, 24, 31

*Tate v. Miles*, 503 A.2d 187 (Del. 1986)..... 26

**Statutes**

22 Del C. § 328 ..... 1

**Ordinances**

Town Code § 71-3..... 23

Town Code § 101-10..... 15

Town Code § 101-11..... 3, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 29, 30, 35

Town Code § 101-15..... 5, 15

Town Code § 101-21..... 20, 21

Town Code § 185-24..... 4

Town Code § 185-49..... 3, 19

Town Code §185-59...3, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30,  
 35

Town Code § 185-60..... 3, 18, 19

Town Code § 185-65..... 3, 8, 9, 32, 33

Town Code § 185-68..... 20, 21

Town Code § 185-69..... 21

**Town of Dewey Beach Board of Adjustment Rules of Procedure**

Rule 9.3 ..... 33

Rule 9.7.6 ..... 33

Rule 9.7.12 ..... 33

**Treatises**

ANDERSON'S AM. LAW ZONING §22:27 (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 1997) ..... 27
